

No. 24-416

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, PETITIONER

v.

JENNIFER ZUCH

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
DAVID A. HUBBERT
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General
ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
FRANCESCA UGOLINI
JENNIFER M. RUBIN
JULIE CIAMPORCERO AVETTA
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Introduction..... 2

Statement:

 A. Legal background 3

 B. The present controversy..... 7

Summary of argument 13

Argument:

 A pre-levy proceeding under 26 U.S.C. 6330 is moot when there is no longer a live dispute over the proposed levy that gave rise to the proceeding..... 16

 A. The text of Section 6330 makes clear that a pre-levy proceeding is moot when the IRS no longer seeks to levy on a taxpayer’s property..... 16

 B. Section 6330’s history and function within the Internal Revenue Code confirm that a pre-levy proceeding becomes moot when there is no longer a live dispute over a proposed levy 22

 C. The contrary arguments offered by respondent and the court of appeals lack merit..... 24

 1. The Tax Court lacks jurisdiction to consider a taxpayer’s “underlying tax liability” when there is no live dispute over a proposed levy 24

 2. The Tax Court has no “implicit” jurisdiction to review offsets in a Section 6330 proceeding..... 31

 D. The instant case is moot 33

Conclusion 35

Appendix — Statutory provisions..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Battat v. Commissioner, 148 T.C. 32 (2017)..... 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Belloff v. Commissioner</i> , 996 F.2d 607 (2d Cir. 1993) ...	7, 32
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	6, 17, 20
<i>Boyd v. Commissioner</i> :	
124 T.C. 296 (2005)	7
451 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Brown v. Commissioner</i> , 58 F.4th 1064 (9th Cir. 2023).....	29
<i>Byers v. Commissioner</i> , 740 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21, 27
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021)	3
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	22
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	21
<i>Coba v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 932 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Commissioner v. Gooch Milling & Elevator Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 418 (1943).....	16
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	16
<i>Cunningham Charter Corp. v. LearJet, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Empire Ordinance Corp. v. Harrington</i> , 249 F.2d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1957)	29
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	29
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 63 (1958), aff'd on reh'g, 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	4
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	4
<i>Greene-Thapedi v. Commissioner</i> , 126 T.C. 1 (2006).....	10, 17, 21, 27, 29, 32
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Iames v. Commissioner</i> , 850 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Jeffers v. Commissioner</i> , 992 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Lunsford v. Commissioner</i> , 117 T.C. 159 (2001)	6, 20
<i>McLane v. Commissioner</i> , 24 F.4th 316 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 408 (2022)	10, 12, 18, 21, 26, 27, 29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 191 (2014)	27
<i>Melasky v. Commissioner</i> , 151 T.C. 89 (2018)	25
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	5, 29
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	30
<i>Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc. v. Wulschleger</i> , 604 U.S. 22 (2025)	30, 31
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	22
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	27
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	28
<i>Sunoco Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 663 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	4
<i>United States v. Munsey Trust Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 234 (1947)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Girard Trust Co. v. Helvering</i> , 301 U.S. 540 (1937)	29
<i>Willson v. Commissioner</i> , 805 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2, 12, 16, 18, 20-22, 27-29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	26
<i>Zapara v. Commissioner</i> , 652 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	21, 22
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. 2201(a)	4, 23, 28
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 6015(e).....	29
§ 6015(g)	29
§ 6201(a)(1).....	33
§ 6212(a)	4
§ 6213	4, 29
§ 6213(a)	4
§ 6214(a)	29
§ 6320	5, 17
§ 6321	5
§ 6330	2, 3, 5, 7, 11, 13-18, 20-27, 29-34, 1a
§ 6330(a)	14, 1a
§ 6330(a)(1).....	5, 7, 17, 1a
§ 6330(a)(2).....	5, 18, 1a
§ 6330(a)(3).....	2, 5, 1a
§ 6330(a)(3)(C)	18
§ 6330(b)	6, 2a
§ 6330(c)(1)	6, 3a
§ 6330(c)(2)	6, 3a
§ 6330(c)(2)(A).....	19, 25, 26, 29, 3a
§ 6330(c)(2)(A)(ii).....	6, 3a
§ 6330(c)(2)(A)(iii).....	6, 4a
§ 6330(c)(2)(B).....	3, 6, 11, 14, 15, 19, 25, 26, 4a
§ 6330(c)(3)	6, 14, 17, 18, 27, 30, 4a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 6330(c)(3)(A).....	6, 26, 4a
§ 6330(c)(3)(C).....	6, 14, 19, 4a
§ 6330(c)(4)	6, 4a
§ 6330(d)(1).....	2, 7, 13-17, 19, 20, 27, 30, 5a
§ 6330(e).....	28, 29, 6a
§ 6330(e)(1).....	2, 3, 6, 13, 15, 18, 20, 26, 28, 32, 6a
§ 6330(e)(2).....	18, 7a
§ 6330(f).....	18, 7a
§ 6331(a)	5
§ 6331(b)	5
§ 6331(d) (1994).....	5, 22
§ 6334	5
§ 6402	12, 15, 32
§ 6402(a)	4, 7, 10, 13, 32, 33, 34, 8a
§ 6404(h)	29
§ 6511	4
§ 6512(b)	29
§ 6532	4
§ 7422(a)	21, 34
§ 7422(d)	7, 34
§ 7428(a)(1).....	7
§ 7428(a)(2).....	28
§ 7442	16, 32
§§ 7476-7479.....	28
§ 7482(a)(1).....	28
Tax Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. 7421(a)	4, 7, 23, 29
Taxpayer Bill of Rights 3, Pub. L. No. 105-206, Tit. III, Subtit. E, Pt. 1, 112 Stat. 746:	
§ 3401(a), 112 Stat. 746-747	5
§ 3401(b), 112 Stat. 747	17

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(1)	4, 21, 34
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1).....	4, 21
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 301.6402-2	4
Section 301.6330-1(g)(2), Q & A-G3	7, 32
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024)	26
H. R. Rep. No. 599, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	23
I.R.S. Notice 2006-68, 2006-31 I.R.B. 105	9
S. Rep. No. 174, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	23
Treasury Inspector Gen. for Tax Admin., U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Report No. 2023-10-038, <i>Review of the IRS Independent Office of Appeals Collection Due Process Program</i> (July 2023), perma.cc/ DVL7-9HA8	24
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993)	26
